i. For employees assigned to Shift Work, the work period will be  twenty-eight (28) 

day work period. 

ii. The average weekly duty hours shall be fifty-six (56) hours per week for Shift 

Employees.  

iii. The Bi-weekly average work hours shall be one hundred twelve (112) hours for 

positions of Firefighter, Engineer and Captain who are assigned shift work Shift 

Work employees at fire station(s) and shall coincide with the established two (2) 

week pay period (consisting of fourteen (14) days or two (2) weeks).

[...]

six (2,756) hours per year. The payment of compensation shall be calculated to the 

nearest one-quarter (1/4) hour. The amount of salary for the first pay period in a 

twenty-eight (28) day work period shall be calculated by multiplying the hourly 

rate by one hundred six (106) hours. The second pay period of a 28-day work 

period will be one hundred six (106) hours at the hourly rate plus FLSA overtime 

and other appropriate compensation earned during the entire 28-day work period. 

ii. Compensation is based on the hourly rates and pay schedule set forth in Appendix 

A. Adjustments in hourly rates are rounded up to the next penny, but may not

[...]

The purpose of Personal Leave is to provide Unit members with the ability to accrue time 

for vacation, sick leave, and personal leave situations.   

2. Unit members who are FSLA exempt shall accrue Personal Leave hours at a rate of no less 

than two hundred fifty-six (256) hours and no more than three hundred twenty-eight (328) 

hours per year based on years of service as set forth below.  One twenty-sixth (1/26) of such 

Personal Leave amount shall accrue each pay period.   

3. Unit members who are FSLA non-exempt shall accrue Personal Leave hours at a rate of no 

less than three hundred eight-five (385) hours and no more than four hundred sixty-two (462) 

hours per year based on years of service as set forth below.  One twenty-sixth (1/26) of such 

Personal Leave amount shall accrue each pay period.   

4. No employee may carry a balance of more than five hundred twenty (520) hours of Personal 

Leave.

[...]

of the employee’s banked unused Sick Leave and one hundred percent (100%) of the 

employee’s banked Vacation Leave and Personal Leave accrual balance.  For example, if an 

employee is compensated for four hundred fifty (450) hours of banked Sick Leave, a 

maximum of fifty percent (50%) , or two hundred twenty-five (225) hours would be included 

in the one-time lump sum payout and the uncompensated two hundred twenty-five (225) 

hours would be converted to PERS service credit in accordance with CalPERS regulations. 

7. FSLA Non-Exempt employees who become subject to Personal Leave Program must 

convert first any Vacation Leave and next any Sick Leave to “Personal Leave”.  Any hours 

in excess of seven hundred twenty-eight (728) hours will remain in a Sick Leave account to 

be utilized by the employee, paid out upon separation from service as set forth herein, or 

converted to banked PERS service credit in accordance with CalPERS regulations.  Upon 

separation from service, the City shall pay employee a one-time lump sum calculated on

[...]

fifty (50%) percent of the employee’s banked unused Sick Leave and one hundred (100%) 

percent of the employee’s banked Vacation Leave and Personal Leave accrual balances.  For 

example, if an employee is compensated for four hundred fifty (450) hours of banked Sick 

Leave, a maximum of fifty (50%) percent, or two hundred twenty-five (225) hours would be 

included in the one-time lump sum payout and the uncompensated two hundred twenty-five 

(225) hours would be converted to PERS service credit in accordance with CalPERS 

regulations. 

8. FLSA Exempt Employees will accrue Personal Leave time at the following rates:  

1 to 2 years of City service = 256 hours  

2 plus years to 5 years = 272 hours (10.46 hours biweekly)

[...]

Employees agree that the duties and tasks performed by them shall be performed in a safe 

and healthful manner. 

3. The City agrees to purchase rain gear for employees that are required to work in the elements. 

All rain gear purchased shall remain the property of the City. 

4. Personnel will receive an annual safety allowance of one hundred twenty-five ($125) dollars 

per year to be used for safety equipment that assures and enhances the personal and direct 

safety of the employee and their job.  The employee Department Head and the City Safety 

Officer must approve reimbursement of this allowance.  The rollover option extends to

[...]

For Battalion Chief the City will provide the following: 

I. The Battalion Chief shall receive a uniform allowance of thirteen hundred seventy-

five ($1,375) dollars per fiscal year in two installments.  Each installment shall be 

paid in a lump sum of six hundred eighty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($687.50).  

The first installment shall be paid the first pay period in July of each year.  The 

second installment shall be paid the first pay period of January of each year.  For 

PERS Classic members, uniform allowance(s) shall be considered pensionable